

No. 10-2302

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT

RAYMOND M. PFEIL AND MICHAEL KAMMER,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
Case No. 09-12229

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND REQUESTING
AFFIRMANCE OF DISMISSAL

Kent A. Mason

Lead Counsel

Jason K. Bortz

Allison Ullman

DAVIS & HARMAN LLP

1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20004

Tel: (202) 347-2230

March 7, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-2302

Case Name: Pfeil v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.

Name of counsel: Kent A. Mason

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Benefits Council

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Meritless ERISA Stock Drop Lawsuits Threaten the Continued Viability
 of Company Stock Investment Options. 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Failed to Plead That State Street Acted
 Imprudently or Caused Any Loss..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts That, If Proved, Would Establish
 That State Street Acted Imprudently in Maintaining the GM Stock
 Fund in the Face of GM’s Financial Decline..... 12

 B. The District Court Properly Ruled That Plaintiffs Did Not
 Plausibly Plead That State Street Caused the Alleged Harm..... 15

 III. Conclusion. 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co., 532 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D. Mass. 2008)14

Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan, 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)9

Donovan v. Cunningham, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)7

Grindstaff v. Green, 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)6

Hecker v. Deere & Co., 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) 17, 19

Howell v. Motorola, Inc., 2011 WL 183966 (7th Cir. Jan. 21, 2011)16

In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig., 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....13

In re the Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig., 438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006)13

Kuper v. Iovenko, 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 7, 15, 16

La. Sch. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 622 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010)11

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....17

Miller v. Yazaki N. Am., Inc., 254 Fed App’x 466 (6th Cir. 2007).....16

Rogers v. Baxter Int’l Inc., 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)13

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp., 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....16

Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co., 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp., 325 F. App’x 31 (2nd Cir. 2009).....16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4).....6

26 U.S.C. § 404(k)6

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi)6

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	17, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(3).....	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....	passim
Tax Reform Act of 1976	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fiduciary Counselors Inc., <i>ERISA Class Action Settlements & Attorney Fees</i> (Feb. 2, 2010).....	8
Frances Denmark, <i>ERISA Class-Action Suits Shape U.S. Retirement Future</i> , Institutional Investor, Feb. 16, 2011.....	7
Jack VanDerhei, Sarah Holden & Luis Alonso, <i>401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan Activity in 2009</i> , Employee Benefit Research Inst. Issue Brief, no. 350, Nov. 2010.....	10
Myron D. Rumeld & Russell L. Hirschhorn, <i>Employer Stock Drop Litigation . . . And the Beat Goes On</i> , Proskauer Rose LLP ERISA Litig. Newsl., Apr. 2010....	7
Robert P. Davis, Joseph De Simone & Reginald R. Goeke, <i>The Outlook for ERISA ‘Stock-Drop’ Litigation</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 17, 2009	7
